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e [ E, ') F-Ir. Tolson
' Oﬂ‘ice Meﬁmndum e UNITED STATES Govzmﬁé‘&::

; 05‘21923 Mr. Mohr
%A ? :  DIRECTOR, FBI ( pare,  2/1/qhir. T —
92 aKQ’f 8AC, CHICAGO (100-6989 sub 2)  agpEgr | mese—

SUBJECT: . ELIJAH MOHAMMED .
& TKTERNAL SECURITY - MCI

There is being transmitted by aeparato o
packaie two (2) reels (Numbers 110 and 120) obtained

from

It is believed the language apoken on thou
reels is Arabic.

Also enclosed are handwritten chronological logs
pertaining thereto bearing numbers of items, which may be
of asaiatance in translating t.his matter.

It 418 requested that a summary translatlon of the
enclosed items be mede ‘and furnished to the Buffalo and
Chicago Offices,

SBubsequent to translation, the enclosed material
should be returned to the Chicago Office.

For the Bureau's information, this office by n-

rletter dated January 18, 1957, advised Buffalo that -
had f‘urnished information on January 1 l\ .

at an unknown male had ntteitod to contact a
. .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

-

.__L. Page(s) itbheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion. °-

m Deleted under exemption(s) blc JZP with no segregable
material available for release to you.

[ Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

O Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

————  Page(s) referred for consultation to the following govemment agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon retum of the material to the FBI.

—  Pagets) wAthheld for the following reason(s):

[J For your information:

[ The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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nAdum « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Office: Memora
TO0 //‘ MR PARSON g Ef&j pars: February 20, 1957
noqg_?/? C. F. DOWNING - JUNE N E‘;—Ef

& &
ELIJAH MOHAMMED (v 8 Parsens —
by

SUBJECT
—INTERNAL SECURITY ~"MCI

By letter dated 2/14/57 Chicago forwarded two reels uftape " Tele, Navw —
(Numbers 110 and 120) containing conversations in Arabic. Goady —

RECOMMENDATION:

B i s
A TR N . A .

£y

A ———————— gy S—r—— | 5 w—— P+ — -
- —— ———— e s i e A —— — AT ST A A



«' Oﬁce Mm.x ndum UNITBD‘QAJ:S GOVERNMENT
4\\-:0 :  Director, FBI (105-21;822) pate: March 20, 1957
’ﬁ\ Saz, CWAgo (100-6989) (Sub.2) " JUNE"
sogiecd: N ELIJAH MUHAMMAD —PERSOHAL AND. CONRIORNTIAL
- ftha Y = NOI , ._ :
z < ' Attention:' FBI Laboratory

There is being transmitted by separate

package three (3) reel \ : . para
obtained fromﬂmber 220, 48 and "x"),

It is believed tha '
on these reels is Arabic. the language spoken

Also submitted are handwritte
lo- n chronological _
arionpertaining thereto bearing, pigharing”this matter.
| It is request d that a summary translation
of the encloscd items be made and furnished the
Chicago office.

Subseqient to translation the enclosed
materiasl should be returned to the Chicago office.

/2= Bureau (Ri!
1 - Package (RI)

1 - Chicago
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Ce Fo DOWNING\

/ELH.!E_ MUBAMUAD
— INTERNAL SECURITY - NOI

SUBJECT:

Attached for translation

3/20/57. Péttinent cuts are listed

REEL

48
220
”I ”
"I ”

tape, 48, 220, and "I", containing
an unknown language, received from Chicago dy letter dated

\
Gonm

-

UN(IKE?TSTATES GOVERNMENT
\?': » .

DATR: March 87, 1957

Telose
Michels
Doardmas’

JUNE

—arc tAree reels of@)
cuts of conversations in

Nollomes e

~

belows

Lor

1
1
1
&-7

If possible, the tronslator should identify each
translated item by the appropriate reel and cut numbder.

4
ACTION: | b . _
G Summary tranalattou@

of each cut and thereafter return t!e !ramz n and uneraae

topes to the Laboratory for furthe ndling. M) ~
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Oﬁ‘ice Memomn 27?2 « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
70 H

"DIRECTOR, FBI (105-24822) DATE April 10, 1957

"JUNE" - .
“PERSONALTAND—CONPIDERTIRT

. # Tooon——
ATT'N: FBI LABORATORY 3™ Xir——

k}esic,' CHICAGO (100-6989) (Sub 2)

Mr. Boardman —

SUBJBCT: ELIJAH MUHAMMAD Mr. I Imont——
INTERNAL SECURITY - NOI §L§LM1:——

. L A S8

My b ™ o
Mr. Ta '8 e—

There are being transmitted by separate

package two (2) reels (Numbers "Y" and 7), obtained
I&mm.illllllll.ll

It 18 believed that the language spoken on
these reels is Arabic.,

‘-“ i
f" RO

Lk UL

may be of assistance in translating this matter,

Chicago Office.

s

Mr. Tr.t 0 ————
Mr. Nezse ..——
Tele. Room ———
Mr. Holloman —
e

T —————

Also submitted are handwritten ‘chronological ‘
logs pertaining thereto bearing numbers of writings which

It is requested that a summary translation of
information on the reels be made and furnished to the

Subsequent to translation the reels ahould be

* returned to the Chicago Office,
I ot "
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" Office Memsorandum + vNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

h

T /] MR. PARSONS | - vars:  April 19, 1957

44 S‘:ﬁ{g | iom

| - - N . w

nox %z &. F. DOWNING JUNE Beurne
= Y v C/ ::-l:.————'
v SUBECT:  ELIJAH MUHAMMAD Parsons
® INTERNAL SECURITY - NOI ::’:_‘ —
Vincerroed ——
WeTowe ~ee
By letter dated 4/10/57, Chicago forwarded two reels hete: Room —
(Numbers Y and 7) containing conversations in a foreign language. Geady
RECOMMENDATION:

S, . -2 00/
Reel N 5 -9 and Reel Number uts 18-22. The translation

and unerased tapes should be returned to the Laboratory for further handling.
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' " fne languoge tn t-ap'u'n-no end 2-120 te URDO ,f:..-tt,i- :
(or posstbly HINDI). Howsver $t $s too ropid so follew _ .
successfullye. . - - :

-
-
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1.

fapys

-1

2-110 wos the record of nvcnnﬁouo.-
detween persons $n Chioago end & tn Buffelo.

The letter wos t e viatte Lhe Buffalo mumder . .

called was Fhile the conversctions were.

largely unintelligible in one conversation tAe party ¢a

Orteago was tellin ot he mas going some~ bx
et“d ®pon't gol® 4 few

where, to which re
t $5 dangerous™ mas Aeard.
other conversatfon bDetween these $wo

phrases later the expression
men, said there was "nothing new, "™ aad, Pnothtng
to worry about."

The tape contained a conversation bDetwesn two

entirely different parties. She only intelltgidle part was
when t led said Ata new oddress wos &

B-120 was entirely unintellsgibles
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

-

___‘__ Page‘(s)githheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where |
indicated, explain this deletion. s-
¥] Deleted under exemption(s) b/ with no segregable

material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

| Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

——— Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agéncy(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBL.

— Pagel(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[T} For your information:

[C]  The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

NO DUPLICATION FEE

KXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
g DELETED PAGE(S) 2
- FOR THIS PAGE X
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8AC, Chfcsge (100-6969) (83 8) . = T une B, 2957
Director, FBI  (105-34838) . R
) : asouf ErENTL
ZLIJAH NUBAMVAD - : S
INTEREAL S8ECURITY - NHOI _ REGISTERED MAIL .~
-‘_ .o _s2-2. e &4 S :
4 ,w' RTINS . é@
\ \‘ . . ; . . R
T _.,Pﬂbl(____frf-’ o &
Attached 1. the translation whigh you reguested by lstter S8 £
da'ood ‘/ 10/670 : ( A & Q‘.fa & "
. : \",.*_';:" G )
The contents thereof, where pertiment, must be ropoxu&'s": s ‘0
under sppropriste captions and afforded whatovor mvoatigativo,\‘r P
sttention is necessary. ’G’v N ad iR
: - 'g, T
Disposition of the foreign hnguago material submitted ,ﬁ:
is connection is set forth below: 05
p /165-0¢72 2 - 9 3

toget
ing tbant.NOT RECORDED
14 JUN 12 1957
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not proleng your Jouraeys end cuc oS you should try L L
cone back g eoon as poaatblc.....s...
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I have aothing o do eay more.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

-

L2

__i Page‘(s)‘&ithheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

@ Deleted under exemption(s) b/ with no segregable
material available for release to you.

[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

O Document(s) originating with the fol!owmg government agency(ies)
: , was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

——— Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(les)
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

e Page(s) wAthheld for the following reason(s):

[0 For your information:

J The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
g DELETED PAGE(S)

DEHEHG

NO DUPLICATION FEE

XXXXXX _ FOR THIS PAGE __ X
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Director, FBI (105-2)822) Marsh 20, 1957

.
] Y *

T ®

¥ % .ELIJAE MUEAMMAD '
* "INTERNAL BECURITY « NOI

. Also sudbmit ¢ handwritten shronclegical
lecs pertaining therefs desr mumbers of items
which may be of assi 160- 41}, ¢ lating this matter.
¥ FEA
It 1s requestcd thit & summary translatien
of the enclosed items be mad Lwrnished the
Chicago office. A PR

Subsequent to translatien the snclosed
material should be returned to the Chicago office.

Y- ¢ 2. = Bureau (RM) -
: q#- Package (RM) “
= = Ohicage
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SAC, enfoago (100-8989) (8ubd.2) . august 9, 2957

—’. o Director, FBI (105_2‘”’) JUEE
ZLIJAN NUBANVAD ' 4 -
: REGISTERED MAIL

INTERNAL SECURITY = For
ALL IFOREAATICH CONTAINED
C | HERE!! IS LNSLASSIFIED
Attached is the trpd"\éI & fyou roquo—
dated 3/20/57.

NS The contents thereof, vhere pertinent, must be reported
appropriate ceptions and afforded whatever investigative

yntion is necessary.

'4 .
‘Disposition of the foreign language material submitted in
is connection is set forth below: .. 'Y " -
‘ T [l =24 FPL

Reels §220, $48 and #I” are _bcfng returned Aerswith.

v
came fiObate

Belmon " wAB:ejo.\". oot l’. NOT RECORDED
: P (¢) 1\'323 8 AUC 14 1957

e ; RosED

. ' Tomm o—ou y a ¥ 1 ——

- i Trotter - ; —
Tl =B TA

’ ! Tele. Room —

B Hollomah e— N 4
Gandy e MAIL ROOM “ l




i

. , Man esks for He $s ont. -
. Je asks for cones t0 the phome.
- Fhey converse $n untdentified language. @reetings

Beel 68, Out 2 R S

..
-
-
X .
L3

$a Aradic,

Reel 220, Cut 2 ”(

Conversation ts partly tnaudidle and
unintelligidle.) MNention §s made of following. o o
Zoutsville. « « Niddle East to Pakfstan. « « My ‘
atrmnail %o New York, .

or s Nev York

e o o telephone, « o dy atrmatl. « o« '10’ fl‘ﬂh*’
'ﬂl?‘"o e o @

Beel X, Cuts 1 and 2-¥
Conversations §n unsdentified language. .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

___3_ Page‘(s)-!iithheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

-»
.

E] Deleted under exemption(s) é’ with no segregable
material available for release to you.

[J Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
[0 Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[T Document(s).originating with the following govemment agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

——— Pagels) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon retum of the material to the FBI.

—u— Page(s) w{t;hheld for the following reason(s):

[0 For your information:

0  The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

XXXXXX
DELETED PAGE(S)
NO DUPLICATION FEE
XXXXXX FOR THIS PAGE X
XXXXXX
XXXXXX — L

————

F81/004

e e e v em—red

o g yiemmue e LU TR ST TLN RO Y e S e D S T TS T e NN e e



STMmanD Fesnt va. 04 &l} '. é

Oﬂice Memomndum « UNITED -STATES GOVERNMENT

70 : DIRECTOR, PBI (105-24822) - paTe: 4/10/58 "
- z ATTENTION: ¥YBI LABORATORY - .
‘- - . , : " PR
P 8AC, CHICAGO (100-6989 sub 2) NnJune: |
// BJBCT: ELIJAH MUHAMMAD
- TIS = NOIT ‘ .
' There is being transmitted by separate packa . '
three (3) reels (number 8, 17, 122) obtained from b
It is noted that od previous reels obtained fr
which bave been submitted to the Bureau, it was ascertaine

that ;he language on tapes submitted is Urdu (or possibly
Hindu).

o On the back of the packages submitted is a log
pertaining thereto bearing the numbers or writings which may
be of assistance in translating this matter.

It is requested that a summary translation of
information on the reels be made and furnished to the Chicago
Office.

. Subsequent to translating the reels they should be
returned to the Chicago Office.

2 - Buréau (RM)

- Package
1 -« Chicago
SMC:ntf
0
ge ehf~
Z{::J?/&:.: ‘ R
(a’l.,/. g"/d *
//- - .’-l.’.'.f :
--._:/’/. ///
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I ;_ 3 : .
" JUNE
' 4prsl 83, 1658
3 v ' Qi)
Plecase jurntnh sumrnartes of the follewing reels and
cuts:

Reel ) Lut .
8 21 shrough 24
17 & tArough ?
288 . b |

p

Enclosures (8)

ca
- ) dated €4/10/58 under caption KELIJ.
I8 - NOI. Classified SEQRET in view of source &
nature of matertal. .

., y: 0@ " - \ ' o - .
Pt . i -t 3 -
! §%iolnonl —— L < " ,;' -~ ——
PRY.7 11,7 S IR AP P
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Sttt DARD POR V. 4

e e
< . ()
| Oﬁice Mef&(i;&ndum * UNITED ‘A’I‘ES GOVERNMENT

10 1 DIRECTOR, FBI (105-24822) DATE May 13, 1958
n%@tc. CHICAGO (100-6989 Sub 2) " JUNE" CoL T
%v\n‘m= ELIJAE MUHAMMAD ' ATTENTIOR: FBI LABORATORY

TERNAL SECURITY - NOI

There is being transmitted by separate package one (1)
reel (Number 63) obtained fromd -

It 18 noted that on previous reels obtained from bp
which have been submitted to the Bureau, it was

ascertained that the language on the tapes submitted is Urdu
(or possibly Hindu).

"Also submitted i1s a handwritten chronological log«.;- -
pertaining thereto, bearing the number or writing which may be -
of assistance in translating this matter. ~AY N

It 1s requested that a summary translation o?"t" e O
information on this reel be made and furnished to the Chicago ..
Office. ' S L

B ™ .

Subsequent to translation the reel should be returned

to Chicago.

6?- Bureau (Registered)
1 - Package
1 - Chicago
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Moy 20, 2988.

dttached ts Reel Number 83, posstbly Hinduatant
or one of tts dialects. Plecse furnish a summary of this
reel.

Ehcloiurc

e P l
: | Pt ey
(‘ [ S5 o '——»/m’

ADDENDUN FOR YELLOW: _ b’

" )
ufile 105-248 dated 5/13/58 under ocaption EZIJIF.NUBIE!ZD (:

INTERNAL SECURITY - NOI. JUNE. Classifted SECRET in view of
source and potential nature of material.
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Boardman e
Belmont e
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Reel 8  Call to? &t, Charles, Illtnots,
Cuts 2l-0¢4 . s

Lansuage mot understood. 4sks to talk ¢
# She 1 telling him what she £s doing
nd mhere she ts geing: “"Downtown.® &He asks .
& lot t xf questions which are mot sndersteod by me,

Reel 17 o : QNN tor2hcn Coliege, Riokmond, Ind.

Cuts 47 ‘
Language mot understeed. Conversation detween
brother and sister, latter calling, concerning
Jinances, finding out whether e®ach Aas enough,

SometAing adout o Jetter to eor Jros Caloutta,
P Discuss the weather,

Keel 182 Tail end of oonversatton ta Urdu (Winds), - -
Cut 2 ~ '

Language mot understood. Nan and boman talking.
Nan csks 1/ she has xork to do, She says yes,
8he has enough time. &he asks Jor & nunder,

Ae says 5578, .
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__sa_ Page‘(s)githheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
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¥ Deleted under exemption(s) bl with no segregable

material available for release to you.
] Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

{1 Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

3 Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

—— Pagels) referred for consultation to the following govemment agéncy(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

o Page(s) wtllthheld for the following reason(s):
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SAC, CAsoape (100-8989 Subd )

Director, FBI (105-24823) m'!&um
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ELIJAE NUBANXAD
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R e Lo ’ Iq .

A

Attached is the trnnslction vhich you requested by letter
dated 4/10/58. .
The contents thersof, where pertinent, must be reported, . R |
,junder sppropriate captions and afforded whatever invostigctiwe“'i ;:ﬁ:fflp.
‘attention is necessary. : et

he b _‘.- .
e,

E?(‘T‘"* VS Dl

Disposition of the foreign langusge materisl submitted—in -
this connection is set forth below:

Beturned Aerexith.
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g0 MAY 23 1958 '715177
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\ Director, ¥BI (105-34822) 0 1 4 _
LZERSONAL AITENIIOf
ELIJAE NUBANMAD
INTERNAL 8]‘6&1” e NOI REGISTERED MAIL
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/tt/chod is the translation which you g md w letter

The contents thereof, where pertinent, must be
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Dispoaition of the foreign language msterial sulmitted in
s connection is set forth below:
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e twe speakers appear 0 bde arranging @ meeting o
one says something adout "will meet?™ and the other says $n . -
erfect "yes, will mecet.™ The pArase "will come”™ was alae -
Aeard, Arter the "meeting™ part = she verd "to ask” wos _
heord = and towards the end the word "vill Mave & drink®
were heards At the very end one speaker sets o time "60 - )
minutes.” MMe other repeats the pArase "40 minutes™ ta -
a tone o’ gurprise, Then something adbout deing dirty was .

Reard after which "40 ninutes™ $s agreed upen, '
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page‘(s)‘&ithheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion. T

Deleted under exemption(s) b/ with no segregable
material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following govemment agéncy(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon retum of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) v/ﬁhheld for the following reason(s):

For your information:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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Oﬁ?ce Memomndum UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

7:0 . PIRECTOR, FBI (25-330971) 00“\:\’“1\“5&:; 10/30/59 -~

-

s |
C, CHICAGO (100~5989-Sub 2) /l’/ 4 &

k susmcr:  JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTIRUATION OF TECHNICAL CR MICROPHONE SURVEILLARCE
4*@ RE: Title NATION OF ISLAN

’// Character of Casé INTERNAL SECURITY - NOI
Field Office

f?::" S RIU AL B 3 Type of Surveilla
v s TP N
1. Neame of person or fr@niution on whom surve \
ELIJAR M /o N\
1817 Som ioodlnwn Avenue ~N
“Chicago, Illinois N
2. hddress vhere instaliation mede. . h1l8o give exsct room number Or area o O
covered: ELIJAR MUHAMMAD -
e ‘ 4847 South Woodlawn Avenue ‘ . - ™
E Chicago, Illinois _ i o,
.3
- . b~ 4
Y ¢ =
7§ ' al authorization s nstallation: @,
-! . Autborized December 5, 1956 B
i:.:j; Installed January 4, 1957 =, : T
i? 5. Provioua and other installations on the same subject (with datea/‘ a)?d places %
L = XV LR P <
L 7. None 2, 105°24 | z
o2k NOT Rt'.cmw.. S
* 0V 10 1939
5-3‘:; o | 6. 1f installation is a technicsl surveillance, anm}erq Ylouing quesh:w LATNED
=~ -3 sz~ iON © A
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Is the installation
of the combination:

means?

, No

¢ It party line, hov many parties?

If & microphone surveillance involved
used and location of each:

Not applicable

Not applicabdle

Specific examples of valuable
with indication of specific

value of each itenm
received. State what use was mads of each item

(Bee attached pages)

8 security factor changed since installation?

_CG.".’FW T_{AL

= d: Is surveillance on a private 1line or o party line? l;rl.vnto lise

» state number of microphones actually

pert of a tel-mike? If go, give 8ymbol of other side

information obtained since previous report

end the date information
involved:

(Add insert pages)

Could above information have been obtained from other sources and by other

13. Any u?u”t for the surveillance by outside agency (give name, title and

bl
W

agency
¥o

14. Cost of Flant Premiges:
8. Rental costs for plant premises:
b. GCiwve total number of other surveillances

Two other surveillances - four ether lines
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9. B8pecific examples of valuable information obtained since
previous report with indication of specific value of each
item and the date information received. State vhat use
was made of each itea involved:

7/6/89

MALCOLM, would be traveling all
month. (Provided New :ork y letter)

7/8/%9

7/9/59

dvised ELI1JAH MUHAMMAD that he

was tu!n; out the fo (prodbadly passport applications) and

wanted to know 1f they aveling by an organized tour. MNUHAMMAD
advised no, and that the port e¢f departure would dbe New York
about the twentieth of September and that they would be gone
about twvo months. (Provided Bureau, New York and WFO by letter-
head memorandum) )

7/18/59

that he wvas 1liv
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7/30/59

EL1JAE MUHAMMAD umua— at the school
that l'voﬂd be over at Noon for an imter-
ith

view v (Routed to appropriate Chicago
files)

EL1JAE NUHAMMAD was in contact vith#
and stated e wanted the pev address of the Temple
Bakery advigsed that the address was 370 Rast 7ist
Street. outed to appropriate Chicago files)

7/31/59

contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD.

he did not know what was going on
ught into the paper a

cosmetics man, bad bo v
the board.#uo wanted to know MUHAMMAD's reaction to
a story that had appeared in the newspaper "Crusader”. BHe
wanted MUHAMMAD to prepare 8 statement for him to publish.
(Routed to appropriate Chicago files)

8/5/59
ELIJAE MUHAMMAD was in contact with a *
—and advised that she could start to work at the
o-pl; #2 Bakery on that date. (Routed to appropriate Chicago
files '

8/7/%9

8/14/89

MALCOLM LITTLE was in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD
‘and during this conversation LITTLE stated that he had read

) e

R4 Ko 5L PN . -a
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something on that date and it was the source or origin of
the account that came out in "Time” Magazine. He further
advised that thoy had a so-called file on MUHAMMAD from the
Chicago Police Departaent, the Federal Bureau of !nvostization
and from B'Nai B'Rith,

4 An unknown Brother from Detroit was in contact
with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD and advised that they had received very
bad publicity. He stated that the other day the "Free Press",
the State Police and the Department 0f Engineers had entered
the school and taken some pictures and that on that date
there were pictures in the paper claiming that the school
should be closed because of its condition. (Provided to Detroit
by letter)

8/18/59

. in unknown Brother from Detroit was is contact with
ELIJAH MUBAMMAD and advised that they would have to move as
“they” condemned the school. (Provided Detroit by letter)

9/2/59

contact with ELIJAH NUEAMMAD and
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9/7/59

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD was in contact with

in Ph pnsylvania, and asked if

mhou pumber. MUHAMMAD said that

should gel in touch '1tthd tell him that the comm
)

did not agree on giving at much--two grand--in advance.
Bowever, they will e him one month and will accept his
advised that he would call*t

other teras.

was in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD and
asked what was his next move. MUHAMMAD replied, “"Your next

move is to start getting up material to go right to work for

fighting the opposition.” Madvited that his address was
“(k vided Philadelphia by letter)

8/8/59

ELIJAE MUHAMMAD was in contact with

in York and advised that was to contact
#u Philadelphia and he a get started with public
elations. (Provided New York and Philadelphia by letter)

9/10/59

F was in contact with ELIJAE NUHAMMAD and
o advised that he had resigned from the school to devote all his
L time to the project, and that he was working on the pudblic

*  relations program through February 1. He advised that he had °

run into a lot of expense and would like an advance. (Provided
Philadelphia by letter) :

— N uu;tﬁW‘L

and advise him of this. (Provide iladelphia
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2.

9/11/59

dvised ELIJAE MUHAMMAD that a

and bis family from Phoenix were in Chicago
7L and needed a place to stay. (Provided Phoenix by letter)

9/13/59

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD was in contact with an unkpown female

and inquired as to whether the Brother from Phoenix had gone
back. He was advised no, that he was here to stay and that bhe
lived in a trailer. (Provided Phoenix by letter)

9/14/59

o appropriate

9/21/59

M

mﬂ Washington, D. C., was in
contact v J MUBAMMAD regarding & building that was to be
purchased. —told MUHAMMAD that they had a place willing
to make a loan of around $50,000 for the purchase of the building
but before they would make the loan there would have to be an
account open in Washington in the amount of $20,000.

wondered if it would be possible for MURAMMAD to make the deposit.
NUHAMMAD advised that they would be more than happy to make the
deposit and that the money had been appropriated for the purchase
but that over the weeokend in Detroit the school building had been
condemned and that the appropriated for the Washington pur-
chase was used to buy school ia Detroit. (Provided ¥FO and
Detroit by letter)

9/24/59

. — e A et e e A AR e AW TR T e W S e,
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10/6/39

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD was in contact with
in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, and advised that he had dobe
as suggested and had sent copies of the article to the
Director of the FBI and to the U. 8. Attorney Genersal.
(Provided Pittsburgh by letter)

10/16/59

¢ gLIJAH MUHAMMAD was in contact with Vashington,
D. C., Operator 20, telephone Federal 3-4700. MNUHAMMAD

advise at he
Twining 8-3003, and speak with Secretary JOHN,
(Provided New York and Washington by letter)

10/19/59

_ Ap unknown Brother from Detroit was in contact
with ELIJAH MUEAMMAD and advised that the space would rent
for $85.00 a month, MUHAMMAD said that he should rent in his
owvo name or in the name of the Temple and it would be used to
sell confectionary, stationery, odds and ends and as a place
{or -cgool children to come and eat. (Provided Detreit by
etter

. 10/34/59

/

KLIJAN MUHAMMAD advised a ﬁt’h;t he .
was scheduled to leave the sixth of sext month but he doubted
that they would be ready to go. He stated that they were

o ~«e~'==.¢‘,;'§ffy71,ﬁ.u
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planning to see a number of Muslims but that they had not
gotten a visa for the Brother's country, Indonesia, or Java.
NUHANMAD advised that his son, AKBAR, was going along as
an interpreter and that his son, HERBERT, would g0 along as

otographer. Routed to appropriate Chi o files)( Presivtep
%“l;.-r, p‘:‘fi, 'vg e yor ¢ 7 ‘Pm V.4 c:".mn—éa/
10/27/59

in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD
and adviSed that from New York had called on
Sunday and had talked about her problem. MUBAMMAD stated that

he had the report onPand that 1t looked like she would
have to be put down. Provided New York by letter)

p7C
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¢. _If sany others, set out the proportiomate cost of .

kg sinatant surveillance:
2 .
« :' .

None - except nunpovor
15. Cost of Leased Line for instant installation?

RNone J—

—-
—
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3
17. Remarks (By 8AC):

(S8ee attached)
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17. Remarks (by BAC):
Recommend continuance.

ELIJAR MUHAMMAD is the National Leader of the
Nation of Islam (NOI), an extremely nationmalistic Negro
organization whose male members participate in military
drill and judo training. The KOI regards the United States
Government, persons of the white race and Christianity as
their enemies which must be destroyed. The aim 0f the NOI
is to unify the Negro race and establish for the Negro a
nation in this country free and independent of the white
race and separation of the races politically, economically
and spiritually. MNUHAMMAD has stated that the Negro should
have a state or a group of states in this country for his
”n‘

, Inasmuch as the NOI teaches that the United States
and the white race must and will be destroyed; that members,
upon interview, have stated they owe no allegiance to the
United States and would not support the United States in time
of national emergency as they do not consider themselves
citizens of this country, but rather, slaves; and because
members bave in the past become engaged in physical violence
with various police departments, the organization is con-
sidered potentially dangerous to the security of this country.
MUBAMMAD has stated that if he had 500 loyal followers he
could take over Chicago, and if he had 10,000 loyal followers
he could take over the United States.

Continued utiliszsation of this tesur can be expected
to furnish definite information regarding MUHAMMAD's proposed
trip to the Middle East, along with the actual identities of
the persons wvho might accompany him. It is expected that this
source wvill continue to provide information regardiang fund
drives that the NOI might conduct and that this tesur will

)
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1

continue to furnish information regarding activities, policies
and programs of the NOI, as well as the identities of the
various officisls and 1ndividunl members of the NOI who are

ip contact with MUHAMMAD, It is believed that this tesur will
continue to furnish information regarding the personal health
©f ELIJAH MUHAMMAD and in some instances provide information
regarding domestic difficulties of the sons and daughters of
MUHAMMAD. It is believed that this tesur will continpue to
furnish information concerning the numerous businesses of the
NOI and any new business ventures entered into by the NOI. It
is felt that this tesur will also reveal ‘identities of any
representatives of foreign nations tbat might be in contact with
MUHAMMAD . .

o3P = .
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18. Recommendation by Assistant Director: _ o :

{1f Bhii swrveillonce involves crypianalysis, inclade statement that decrypted maserial is or is not sufficiestly —
importans o continse decrypting. ) -

- e authorized 12/5/86, .

¥ T This technical surveillance/on the residence of
Elfjah Muhammad, 4847 South Woodlawn Avenue, Chicaco, Illinois’ -
was installed 1/4/57. Since that time the surveillance has
furnished us with excellent intellicence information concerning
the activities of Muhammad, who is the national leacer of the
Nation of Islam (NOI), other national NOI officers and their
activities as well as the activities of the NOI itself. The
NOI is an all-Negro violently antiwhite organization which
teaches that the so-called Negro in the United States will

some day own and occupy a separate black nation in North
America. The activities of this organization are under :
active investigation to determine whether such activities = -
bring the organization within the purview of Executive Order
10450 or in violation of any Federal statutes over which the
Bureau has primary investigative jurisdiction.

This surveillance, during the past 90 days, has
specifically furnished data concerning Muhammad's plans for
a trip to the Middle East and the identities of somc of the
people who will accompany him on the trip; funds of the NOI;
the identities of business and commercial enterprises of the
NOI; the identities of NOI leaders and members in various
cities throughout the United States and their contacts with
Muhammad; and the activities of Muhammad generally.

Inasmuch as this installation furnishes us with informa-
tion relating to the NOI on a national level, which is unavail-
able from other sources and coverage we have of this oracaniza-
tion, it is serving a worthwhile purpose and it is strongly
recommended it be continued for an additional 90 days. ‘




\ UNITED STATES covzinrr ' T - '
Memorandum S conFIpTIAL
DIRECTOR, FBI = (murile 35-330971 ) oare:  4/29/60°

gc:, CHICAGO (100-6989-Sub 2) "JURE"

7 | ‘ _RE: Title NATION OF ISLAM

' /!
“ i
\ SN WM Character of Case IS - NOI
s A Field Office  Chic
~\~{ WS ¢~  Symbol Rumber *
& T s [ )'/ Type of Surveillance: echnical or

sf\ ‘\,
\ ‘é}”_g Wk Microphone)
. v ] .- :_:g [ d
1. Fame of person or organibtion on wvhom surveillance placed: - -
. ELIJAH MUHAMMAD |
2. Address vhero'. installation made. Also give exact room number or ares
covered: C -

! 4847 South Woodlawn Avenue
‘ ) Chicago, n;inois

MAY 4 1950
e

. ' Authorized December 5, 1956 3 ;
Installed January 4, 1957 : '
5. Previous and other installations on the same subject (with dates and places): \
ATD TETTHTION CONIATRED ' - AYET T~
ﬁ':.*‘:*.-*-*v i ZTT?I-D lono A 7
EroTTT MUAZSEUEAN NoT - SORDL.
DTiIRY. ISL - 126 MAY 13 1960
6. Ir installation is a technical gurveillapgg, answer Io
’ a., Isa tr\mk 1ine utilind? ¥o
b. Ia the aurvoillanco on a. Mtc.ht:oard?

c. Is the aurvoﬂhme on & public co

.- .p.s

« Bureau (REGISTERED) '~ “°
Chi
nks (2)

Registered Mail

S A 181960

.,',,q 7/—4/353 | .
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7.

9.

10.
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Cost of Flant Premises:

#® ‘J_'.°

VITERP A1

d. Is surveillance on & private line or a party line? Private line
o. If « party line, bow many parties?

If a -fcr&hone surveillance involved, state nmber of microphonss actually .
used and location of sachs

-

Not applicable

Is the installation part of s tel-mike? If so, give smymbol of other side
of the combination:

Not applicable

Specific examples of wvaluable information obtained since previous report
with indication of specific value of each item and the date information
Teceived, State what use was made of each item involved: (Add insert pages)

(See attached pages)

Could above information have been obtained from ot.hor sources and by other
meang?

No

Has security factor changed since installation? ‘
Yo '

Any re?uut for the surveillance by outside agency (give name, title and

¥o

a. Rental coats for plant mmiagaz

b. Give total number of other surve
Two other surveillances, four other lines,
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9. Spec:ric examples of valuablo information obtained cl.neo S
previousireport with indication of specific value of each item o
and the date information received. State what use was made of each
iten involved:

1/22/60

CLARA MUHAMMAD stated that ELIJAH NUHAMMAD's number
’out there”is HU 3-6531 and that MUHAMMAD has been out there for
two days and doesn't even sleep here nowv, (Information,as a
result of this,has developed that this might be a "hideaway”
\;::d ;:y RLIJAB NUHAMMAD,) (Disseminated to pertinent Chicago
es

2/8/60 - .

Disseminated to pertinent Chicago files

2/13/60

CLARA MUBAMMAD stated that ELIJAH MUHAMMAD hld lett
the house in a way "unbecoming to him™ and that she is sick of
it and will try to stick it out until the twenty-sixth., (Dis-
seminated to pertinent Chicago files)

2/22/60

CLARA MUHAMMAD stated that she is sick of ELIJAH's
being gone and that all he ever says to her is hello., CLARA
stated it 1s because 0f that ==e== in Potroit and that she was
sick of being treated like a dog and was going to leave, CLARA
began to cry and hung up. (Disseminated to pertinent Detroit
and Chicago files) : .

2/26/60

MUHAMMAD instructed that p
“ of Mubazmad's Temple of ISlam #11 in Boston,




3/21/60

- ' . UL'OS;’..&‘.‘;-*
CG 100-6889 Bub 2 | =

Massachusetts) should not sell his record “The White Man's
Heaven is the Black man's Hell" at the Annual Muslim Conven~
tion bazaar because it is too inflammable., NUHAMMAD stated
that 4t would be all right for him to sell the record at the
final session of the convention on February 28, 1960, (Dis-
seninated by letterhead memorandum to the Bureau and to
pertinent Chicago and Boston files,)

3/8/60 .

3/10/60

3/19/60 | :

pay ance due on a fee for the case which
handl;d in Detroit, (Disseminated to pertinent Detro
files - :

and Chicago

ELIJAE MUHAMMAD stated that Brother JOEN (JOHN 11 X
SIMMONS) 0of New York City is now his aational man and is doing
a8 very good job, (Disseminated to pertinent New York and .

- Chicago files)

T ' wSbe | L‘ ‘fm
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"~ 8/21/60

o1 N
hat he concentrating on -

usader" for the people im Chicago
and that he has about decided to let the'Los Angeles Herald
Dispatch” sell its paper on the West Coast, to make the

wCrusader" a big central paper up and down the Middle Vest,
[} o el l:_: ~ o < m ;_:

pau and disseminated o'pertiﬁent Los Angeles,
, Newark and Chicago files)

| EL dvised
t he can P
e X or ten thousand copies in Chicago.

?
-, MUHAMMAD stated that there wasm mention of his article on
the front page and that "the boys"” who sell the paper were com~
plaining about this, MUHAMMAD stated that 1f the "Crusader"
is afraid to put his name on the front page he will be afraid
to write articles for themper, (Letterbead memorandum to the
Bureau and disseminated to pertinent Chicago files,)

New Y&ri

‘ 3/22/690 .

' ELIJAE NUHAMMAD tou”
that there is a law about coming to the Temple an re is
no excuse for not attending meetings; that

. has not been mple meetings since "we came from oOve "
(Dissenminated to pertinent Chicago files)
3/23/60 |

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD stated that he is planning to change
all of his temples to read "Mosque.,” (Disseminated to pertinent
Y Chicago files) e :
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3/29/60

nd stated he plans to

3 1% y April and he wants to have
three or tour -oetinzu from Sunday through Monday. (Disseminated
. to the Bureau, Los Angeles and XNew !ork. and portmnt Chicago

tuu » by airtel)
¢
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instant surveillance:

': None, except mpovor
!

15. Cost of Leuod Line for instant installation?

"If any others, set out the proportinmu oocet of [;{;':_;;'.j;),_ ] :
- . [¥= = -;
ML i

I

—

2

17. Remarks (By 8AC): ’

_(See attached)
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17. Remarks by BAC:

Recommend continuance.

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD is the mnational leader of the

Nation of Islam (NOI), an extremely nationalistic Negro
organization whose male members participate in military :
drill and Judo training. The NOI regards the United States -
Government, the Caucasian race and Christianity as its
enemies, and believes these enemies must be destroyed. .
The aim of the NOI 1is to unify the Negro race, to establish

for the Negro a mation in this country free and independent
of the white race, and to separate the races politically,
economically and spiritually, NUHAMMAD has stated that
the Negro should have a state or a group of states in the
United States for his own,

The organization is considered potentially
dangerous to the security of this country, This is based

e

on the facts that the NOI teaches that the United States

" must and will be destroyed; that members of the XOI, upon

interview, have stated they owe no allegiance to the United
States and will not support the United States in time of
national emergency as they do nmot consider themselves to

be citizens of this country, but rather consider themselves
slaves; and that members have in the past become engaged in
physical violence with various police departments. MUHAMMAD
bas stated that if he had 500 loyal followers he could take
over Chicago, and 1f he had 10,000 loyal followers he could

_ take over the United States.

Continued utilization of this tesur can be ‘
expected to provide information regarding fund drives the
NOI might conduct; to furnish information regarding acti-
vities, policies and programs of the NOI; to provide information
as to the identities of various officials and individual members
of the NOI who are in contact with MUHAMMAD; to furnish infor-
mation regarding the personal help of ELIJAH MUHAMMAD; to provide
information regarding the domestic difficulties of the family

- of ELIJAH MUHAMUAD; and to furnish information concerning the

numerous businesses of the NOI, both present and future. It is
felt that this tesur will be in a position to reveal the iden-

tities of any representatives of fore overnnents who ht
be 4in contac{ vigh ELIJAH MUBAMMAD, i ¢ ‘-“

- 3 -
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18. Recamendation bty Assistant Director:

(If this swrveillance involves cryptanalysis, include statement thet decrypted material is or s net sufficiently -
dmportent to continse decrypting.) ‘ 5 ) .

- P . . ._
&

This technical surveillance, authorizes 12-5-56,

wes installed 1-4-57 on the residence of Elijah Muhammad,

4847 South Woodlawn Avenue, Chicago, Illinois. Since the time
of installation, this surveillance bas furnished us with '
excellent information of intelligence nature concerning the
activities of Muhammad, the national leader of the Nation of
Islam (NOI)end the activities of the organization itself.

The NOI is a all-Negro violently antiwhite organization which
promulgates a doctrine that the Negro in the United States -
will some day occupy a separate black nation in North America..
_The activities of the NOI are under active investigation to
determine whether the organization falls within the purview of
Executive Orcder 104,50 and may be in violation of other Federal
statutes over which the Bureau has primary Iinvestigative
jurisdiction. Investigations are being conducted in 34 field
offices at this time.

This coverage, during the past 90 days, bhas provided
’ extensive and detailed information concerning the plans
and operatipns of the NOI. Information has been developed
through this surveillance relating to: Elijah Muhammad's.
trip through the Near East and his efforts to explolt same; .
@omestic difficulties involving Mubammadt!s family, which could
conceivebly be used in the future as a counterintelligence
move; extensive information concerning the numerous busilness
operations of the NOI; Muhammad's plans to publicize through
Negro newspapers and small pictorial pamphlets the NOI doctrine;
Muhammadt!s plans for future travels throughout the United .
States. This coverage also continues to furnish extensive data
of a general nature concerning Muhammad and his followers.

Inasmuch as this installation continues to furnish .
us with extensive information relating to the NOI on a national
level, which information is not available from other coverage
we have of the organization, it is certainly serving a worth-

" while purpose and it 1s strongly recommended that this coverage

be continued for an additional 90 days.
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Memorandum
Ere 70F I, DIRECTOR, FBI (105-24832) pare:  5/10/60
573 reom Y~ 8AC, CHICAGO (100-6989 Bub 2)
h, BUBJECT: ELIJAH MUHAMMAD JUNE
& INTERNAL SECURITY - NOIX

0.0, Chicago

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD, the Nessenger of Allah and nnt.:lonal
leader of the Nation of Islam (NOI), currently resides at 4847.

Bouth Woodlawn, Chicago, Illinois, and has telephone number
DRexel 3-0234. * is currently furnishing informatiom

in this regard.

who has furnished reliable information
in the past, on the dates indicated advised as follows:

On January 19, 1960,

tmu in contact with CLAR e L.

b 1

L . During the conversatiod, CLARA stated that.}i-
1~ ELIJAH was staying out at 87th (probably 82nd) Street most of Fi
the time, including nights; that ELIJAH says be is out there
to study and to rest. ‘ )

On January 22, 1960
was in contact with o
seen ELIJAH since January 21, 1860, and he does not even

sleep at home now, asked for ELIJAH's number "out there."

CLARA stated the number HU 3=8831.

_ On January 37, msomns in contact
with ELIJAH MURAMMAD, ELIJAH state was going to redecor-

ate his apartment as soon as he can get around to it; that be /
wants to make a combination living room and office out of thé /
front two rooms. : /

On January 29, 1960, CLARA NUHAMMAD was in contact
with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD at HU &vBQ‘l.p 21 W.J’l' ’

" On Pebr 13, 1960, LLARA was in contact
wit CLARA stat AH wvas not home yet
and n home all night, ked CLARA if the
number "out there" is 3-6531, stated it was. A
' (1575 vorr22=}st

«TAINED
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.- *m up to as recently as May, 1960, con-
tidiied to furnish information indicating that BLIJAH MUHAMMAD
is mpending considerable time at s place other than his resi-:. .
dence, 4847 South Woodlawn Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, - .- .

e

p7C

& e F has indicated on several occasions since .
. January 19, 60, that ELIJAH MUHAMMAD is using this address
bv as & "hide-a-way" and has given instructions that this phone

number is pnot to be given out except on a highly selective
basis, '

Chicago feels that, based on information as furnished
by only those individuals of leadership capacity in
the . will be given this number and that any contact by these

t individuals with MUHAMMAD at this number will give information

: regarding policies and future plans of the XOI. Chicago also

feels that any calls made by MUHAMMAD from this listing will
possibly furnish information regarding plans by ELIJAH MUHAMMAD
as regards both the NOI and his personal life. Chicago is of
the opinion that a tesur on ELIJAH MUHAMMAD at this number could.
be of considerable value in determining the day-to-day activities
of ELIJAH MUHAMMAD and his high-level contacts both on a
personal and on an organizational basis.

Chicago, therefore, requests authority to conduct a
survey on telephone listing HUdson 3-6531, looking toward
the possibility of the installation of a tesur,




/'% fo1” 84C, Chicage (loo-6989 8ud &) - . =~ -
From: Director J{g }505-3‘&?3)-9 O .
ELIJAH y INTERNAL SECURITY = NOI

Provided full security fs sssured, suthorfity fs granted
you to eonduct a survey regarding the fnstallation of @ technical
survei{llance on the additional residence of the eaptiened iIndividual
at 8205 South Vernon, Apariment 1, Fleer 2, Chiocago, Illinols, ‘
telephone HUdson 3-65351., &Submit results of survey fn Form FD-142,

D e g ?/..._

-

INBEAARAED CAPY FILED IN S S©

2 - 25-350572 (WoT = Ame) L INFCRATIZ! CONTAINED

| ‘ o HEREY: IS UNCL. . SiTHED
NOTE ON YELILOW: DATEM—BYMA"’

Subject is on the Security Index and is the national
leader of the Nation of Islam. On January 4, 1957, a technical )
surveillance was installed at the subject’s residence,
4847 South Woodlaun Avenue, Chicago, Illinots, which s the
comdbined residence and office space of Elijah Muhammad., Informatium
has been recently received that Auhammadhas an additional residence

at the South Vernon address above where he resides part of the
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Oﬁice Memomndum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMBNT

. 70 /) DIRECTOR, FBI (25-330911) -"}{TW— DATE:  Jume 9, neo
FroM C, CHICAGO (100—6989 Sudb 2) “JUNE"

-

- ——

R

e Cem e o

‘ SUB)ECY: BBCOWATION FOE INSTALLATION OF TECHNICAL OR lICBOPHOﬁE mm »

s / | |
A1 RE: Title NATION OF ISLAM
Character of Case I8 - NOIX

Field Office CHICAGO
Symbol Number To be assigned
Type of Surveillance (Technical s .

1. Name a ddress of subject:

EL1J AD, telephone HUdspn 3-6531
Apt. 1, Floor 1

8205 South Vernon, Chicago, nltnoil

a)b /
' 3. Oth chnical surveillances on same subject: . “
&Ghich covers "ELIJAH MUHAMMAD b, ‘ -

JUN 13 mo‘

4847 South Woodlawn

Chicago, Illinois Q"
DRexel 3-0234"

BRI

-—

g ¢ 4. Cost and manpower involved: [ 13 JU} ’
LY No additional cost or manpower;
i \ will be maintained by personnel —_—
' Q currently operating other tesurs,
L]
} ) 1
X\ :
‘\

1]

. '. ’ 2 _
Adequacy of security: . /0 5-29¢ ‘ .

Q . REGISTERED ! .

P : ‘

‘e 3Y ‘plb ﬂ NOT RECORDED

3“ é(}\ (2) ALL‘INb sy C‘“F;’gm 126JUN 24 960 .

: AR | — : :

N T-""n 1- - ":/ A v o
E’”"; ik < *C"'" &’ 'y;” I, 12‘2 S -
0" "-—( w-ﬂ .
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7.

10.

R 0y :

- - _ . . : '

Type of cade involved: . : - !
Security
Nation of Islanm

Connection or status of subject in the case: ‘ :
National Leader - Nation of Islam ' X

Bpecific in{prmation being sought:

MUHAMMAD has indicated that this is his "hideaway” and office;
that the phone listing is to be given out only on a highly
selective basis. It is felt contacts by MUHAMMAD at this
listing will help determine the day to day activities of
MUHAMMAD a5 well as high level contacts, concerning both )
NOI policy and his personal activity. T s

Beasons for believing the specific information will de odbtained
by the technical surveillance:

NOI is domin;ted by MUHAMMAD, He determines and regilates
the policies and activities thereof. -

/

Importance of case and subdbject:

Directives of ELIJAH MUHAMMAD determine all of the policies,
programs, and activities of the NOI, The NOI is composed of
extreme Negro nationalists who regard all white men as "devils"
and who believe that the -g. "vhite men" and their governments,
specifically America, will be destroyed in the approaching

"War of Armageddon”.

S S S L
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11. Possibilitfos ‘'of obtaining desired information by other means (lxplnln _ » '

. in detail):

n AP s currently furnishing data re MUHAMMAD, It is felt
that MUHAMMAD, feeling he is secure in this "hideaway", may
converse more freely with high officials of the NOI and bhis personal
contacts. Through this it is hoped to obtain policy and future i
plans of MUHAMMAD both personally and for the NOI, It is felt .
only confidants of MUHAMMAD will bhave this listing available. !
. A

12. Rigks of detection involved:

rine - ) b |

* 13. Probadle length of technical surveillanoce:

Indefinite

14. Beguest made for technical ‘urvoillsnco by any outside agency (name
specific official, title and agency):

None.
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16.

Bemarka: - . ’ ..

“w . T
The -e-bership of the NOI at Muhammad's Temple of . ,// .
Islak §o. 2 in Chicago is estimated at from 750 to 1000 L
active’, ‘The organization is national in scope with Temples =,
in practically every major city. The aim of the WOI is to :
establish a "pation within a nation” which is to be for
the so-called Negro in North America and which is to be
totally independent of any lociul and economic contact
with the white race. :

Recommendation of Assistant Director:

17. Bocomondntiqn of Assistants to the Director:

. . . . . .
. e, e . .. P ew - es e - - - « v m e - . . . e emae- . . ...—-&-_-_.._._.-J
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d. Is swrveillance on & private lins msTpariycdioy? Yes

e. ’I}.‘ a party line, how many perties? No -
If ad ophone surveillance involved, state mumber of micropho.nu actually
used and location of each: e

1 - front building
1 - rear building

Is the installation part of a tel-mike? If so, give symbol of other side
of the combination: '

No

Specific exarples of valusble information obtained since previous report
with indication of specific value of each item and the date information
received. State what use wes made of each item involved: (Add insert pages)

(See attached pages)

Could above information have been obtained from other sources and by other
means? . ' '

No
Number of live informants (in field division) who cover same subject:

. None *
it 12. Has security factor changed since installation?
»\ ; 13. Any request for the surveillance by outside agency (give name, title and )

H agency ):

o)

2 None known
\, t 14. Cost of Plant Premises: ' - b ’
% _ -'j’ a. Rental costs for plent premises: None. M@
3 : .
EB’“ b. Give total number of other surveillances “None.
et
i{é’;}‘é ‘ “.I »
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Merorandum b o _

JE . -
To ¥ pippcTOR, FBI  (Bufileps 330971 ) DATE: 5/28/63

. P

s Jﬂ% Character of Case IS - NOI
P ! Field Office
© , ;p /'}Jﬁ) > — Symbol Number
(14 ‘

< ;“.‘.&. 1A > Type of Survelllance: cal xx and|
N 7 e ) Microphone) ‘CONF. NS o 12

1. Name of person or organization on whom surveillance .placed: 2’;
ELIJAE MUEAIZIAD's residence, }

2. Address where instellation made. Also give exact robm number or area -
covered: , g
2118 E. ‘Violet Drive, Phoenix, Arizona; / L
residéncee, front and rear buildings. s
ey | O b/

. 05 2 82« ?- - B!

. Dates of initial authorization and installation: '

_ . NOT BEFmALCT & -9
9/11/61 and 9/25/61. 126 Jun 18 1963 -
P |
5. Previous and other instsllations on the sa.me subject.hd.th.dahuniphces) (S
- TR o8] C(\P;Atm :

None - ALY i TezIIRIER E
}::’.-.—'L."'.'.‘:.:‘“:;C“h' ' ‘e ~

oS ; ’i/ IS §

05 -

6. 1f fmstallation is a technical surveillance, answer following questions:

s. Ise trunk line utilized?  No S L
. itchboard? .
N b Is the surveillance on a sw \ : ~ NO | :.\\:.‘
¢. Is the surveillance on & public operated ff&e?ho;;;y ‘~.
q\'

1 - Burecu (RY)
Phoenix 4{

$hked Mag1 200

D L




1.

e
£

9. Principal assistance to date:

!

On 2/18/63 MALCOLM LITTLE of New York was -

in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMIAD and spoke about a
rally which was covered bty the press protesting

the injustices being done to the whole Negro
Community. LITTLE spoke about the brothers

baving appeared in court on that date (referring

to Rockester, New York case.) He said he charged
them of using the Negro Community as a political ot~
ball and using the Muslims solely to serve their
own political purposes. (Disscminated to New

York, Chicago, Buffalo and pertinent Phoenix files.)

2. m Detroit, Mich., was
in contact with ELIJ UEAL2ZIAD on 2/22/63 where-

upon they discussed the handling of Muslim cases.
ELIJAH MUHALZIAD told him the did not want to
follow up thesec cases as it puts them in a bad
state and costs lots of money. (Disseminated to
Detroit, Chicago aand pertinent Phoenix files.)

On 4/13/6Wof Los Angeles, Calif., was
in contact Wi “H MUHALMMMAD and asked permision
to distribute 2 pamphlet in the Los Angecles area
concerning "What the Kuslims Vant' and “What the
Huslins Believe'. He approved of the distribution
of said pamphlet. (Dissemnated to Los Angeles,
Chicago and pertinent Phoenix files.)

LALCOLM LITTLE of New York was in contact with
ELIJAY MUHALLIAD on 3/20/63 and stated the jury

in the trial at Rochester, New York, had been
dismissed. They discussed other items including
ELIJAH telling MELCOLM that he had dismissed the
pminister in Phoenix and that the Mosque in Phoenix
had gone down hill to the point that only about
1/3 of the 100 seats were being filled at the
metings. (Disseminated to Bureau, Chicago, New
York and pertinent Phoenix files.) »
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5. An unknown mon believed to be—f
Jersey City was in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMIAD
on 3/16/63 and spoke about & piece of property
that they could buy and use for a mosque. ELIJAH
told this person to get a lawyer to check on it
and that they would take over the place. (Dissem-
inated)to Newark, Chicago and pertient Phoenix
files.

6. On 3/24/63 W Phoenix, Arizona,
was in confadct i IJAH MUHAMMIAD and discussed

with himn about moving since the minister in Phoenix
. had been given 4F., ELIJAH mentioned helping
dfinancially on his moving.
7. On 3/25/63,W was in contact with
ELIJAH LIUHLALLS a ussed with him at length

the actions of MALCOLM LITTLE. said that
too much power had gone to his . isseminated
to Chicago, New York and pertinent Phoenix files.)

. 8. F minister of llosque #4, Washington,
.C., was in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD on 4/11/63
whereupon ELIJAH £2rted a bheated argument and told
#hat the paners would have to be sold and
>4 e should start spreadinz the idea of friend-
ship and should trust each other. or he would-be .

: _ removed from the temple. (Disseminated to Bureau,
- Chicago, New York, WrO and pertinent Phoenix

PO files.)
3 ~ " 8. On 4/12/63 MALCOLN LITTLE was in contact with
ot ELIJAH MUHAIZIAD at which time they discussed

MALCOLNM LITTLE taking over the temple in Washington, -
D.C. (Disscminated to Bureau, Chicago, New York,
VI'0 and pertinent Phoenix files.)

10, On 3/7/63_ Phoenix NOI member, was
in contact with ELIJAH MUEAIZIAD and discussed with
him some property at 1705 East Broadway, Phoenix,
to be purchzz=d for a meeting house,
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11. On 5/C/63 MALCOLM LITTLE was in contact with

ELIJAH LUEHANIIAD and im that he had Jjust
talked wit who bad Jjust
returned fron ingham, ALCOLM said he would

lilie to go there and offer them Islam, as a
solution. ELIJAH commented that it was good to
teach them a lesson and that they will not go
down there and participate in it. (Disseminated
to Bureau, Atlanta, Birmngham, New York, Chicago
and pertinent Phoenix files.)

12, On 5/9/63 of Hartford,
Conn., w2 ntact wi - MUHAMMAD and
b l asked permission for Minister MALCOLM LITTLE

to come to Hartford and sp2ak at the largest

hall in the city on 6/5/63. (Disseminated to
Bureau, Chicago, New Haven, New York and pertinent
Phoenix files.)

13, NKALCOLYM LITTLE in St. Louis, Mo., was in contact
. with ELIJAH MUHAIZIAD on 4/12/63 and said he would
be there threce days. They also discussed the
ninister of the tcmple in Washington, D,C,
(Disserminated to St. Louis, Chicago, New York,
WVFO and pertinent Phoenix files.)

14.

'IIIIi!II!IIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII"I’I!I’was
in contact with ELIJAH MUHANMMAD on 4/9/63 and dis-

Disseminated to New York, Chicago,
and pertinent Phoenix files.) ‘

15. min Chicago, Illinois, was in
con 71 cLIJAH MUHAMIAD on 5/3/63 and they
had 2 lenzthy discussion about her status as a
lzborer. She spoke of being on the way out and
that it kad nothing to do with her disbelief but

it was because of other conditions. (Disseminated
to Chicago &nd pertinent Phoenix files.)
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s in contact with
and spoke about

16. On 4/30/63 ELIJAM MNUI !."il.ii i;
enple in Phoenix had held

and nade $231. 00 He also said he had bought
some land in Phoenix to build a temple.

!!IJ!! on 1/30/63 and told him there were 800 to

1,000 pcople at the meeting on 1/23/63. There
were from 7 to 8 different ministers present and
Minister MALCOLM made a ten minute address.
(Dissceninated to Chicago and pertinent Phoenix

files.)
!!I!!!!Ld

On 2/17/63 ELIJAH LUHALAD mentioned to
mthat
y & busincss for the family. He mentioned

a restaurant as being what he planned on and that
he would name it Muhammad and Sons. It would be
for the family a2fter he has gone. (Disseminated
to Chiczgo and pertinent Phoenix files.)

On 4/21/63 llosque #4, Washington,
D.C.,, was in contact with ELIZ. I LUHAMMAD and
rentioned beinz 2 follower of ELIJAH for 25 years.
ELIJAH tol to be more careful in the future
s0 no one would receive the wrong idea on eny-
thing he said. (Disseminated to Bureau, Chicago,
VTFO and pctinent Phocnix files.)

ax nmatters.

4. On 3 3 ELIJAH AUHALLIAD
discussed income
isseminated to Bureau, Chicago and pertinent

Phoenix files.)

o Chicago,

e
oenix files.)



4-750 (2-7-79)

" For your information:

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

- -

Page?s)githheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion. st

Deleted under exemption(s) b2¢ with no segregable
material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBL.

Page(s) w’ﬁhheld for the following reason(s):

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

NO DUPLICATION FEE

C XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
g DELETED PAGE(S) g
" FOR THIS PAGE
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c¢. If any others, set out the proportionate cost of
s ifstant surveillance: ,
L >

‘None oy - =

15. Cost of Leased Line for instant installation?
kKonthly line rental furnished gratis by phone company.
No record of same,

go—

c. If other installations monitored at same plant, list
proportionate number of man hours per week spent on

instant surveillence:

None
d. If other installations monitored at same plant, list
’ ; proportionste salary expense per annum for instant
R surveillance: _
=

None

17. Remarks (By SAC):

I recommend that these surveillances be continued
for another 90 days.
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18, Recommendstion by Assistant Director: _ _
(If shis swyeillance involves cryptanalysis, include statemens that decrypied men‘b is or is not sufficiently -
important &g continue decrypting.) v .

= is a technical surveillance (tesur) and o
s a microphone surveillance (misur) both on_the
residence of Elijah Muhcmmad, 2118 East Violet Drive Phoenix,
Arizona, These i1nstallations were authorized 9/11/6} and in-
stalled 9/25/61.

These sources have furnished a wzalth of information
concerning the activities of Muhammad, the leader of the Muslim
novenment, arnd the national and local activities of the Nation
of Islaa (NOI ince these installations were last justified
in 2/63, tesur) has developed information concerning
contacts betiween Muhammad and Muslim leaders throughout the L
courtry. Infornation has been obtained concerning travel ‘E’
and activities of the Muslin leaders expecially, Malcolm X
Littie, New York City, finzncial transactions of the Muslims
and the inper politics of prominent NOI leaders. «fENNP(nisur)
has developed information regarding the personal and financial
activities of luhammad and members of his family.

C ol
o E

1
1

o g
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These installations can be expected te continue to
furnish vzluable infornation concerning the activities, polides,
progrens. and fund drives of the natinnal NCI moveaent, It is
recomnended that both installations be continued for an additicnal

90 days. , J/
. | | Pl
b ttached for approval is a letter to Phoenix instructing
o 2 tkat infornation concerning excmples of valuable information
®

obtzained in the past be submitted in as brief and concise a form
as possible, In this instance Phoenix utilized five pages t
justify the retention of these installations, ¢/7‘7

('L!
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FD-143 (12-28-60) * ’
Optional Form No. 10 .
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT o / TIAL -
MEMOEBANDUNM .
e JUNE ‘
70 : TOR, ¥BI (Bufile 25-330971 ) DATE: 11/21/63
. - RIS F“L"Im
FROM : CHICAGO (100-6989 Sub 2) ma'*‘f ---:~-.-“:"‘° ) '7’/ ~
e, b b i L. =t N » .
i )T 'y ‘:57-‘-: e O ! 2 J{JA :\
<4 ] 7 SUBJECT: JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTINUATION GF- PECHNICAL N
OR MICROPHONE SURVEILLANCE c: AR
Jia | : ) '
s | RE: Title NATION OF x_suuF

N '
s <\, j Character of Case
o -4 200 o Field Office

E: %‘ .°\ ' ";;'.3,‘,';",59 , & . Symbol Number

=3 ~ e ‘ pe- eillance
g Ut e = //,7;;77 7 ((reshoicai or

Lo “Microphane)

l. Name o@erson or organization on whom surveillance placed:
ELIJAH MUHAMMAD )
\_—,—_‘__-?-m " .
, 2. Address where installation made. Also give exact room Vo
= number or area covered: 4847 South Woodlawn i &
T : Chicago, Illinpois : E
P DR 3-0234 !
S }-&
;.._ £ : g
piype _ Autborized: 12/5/56 v {1, 8
PO Installed : 1/4/57 . B
-t S. Previous and other installations ©m the same subject (with A
S ~dates and places): g
=3 None. . .
*-3 6. If installation is a technical surveillgnc nsvor b 4 uw-
- ing questions: ‘ RS- o

a. Is a trunk line utilized? o

b. 1Is the surveillance on a switchboard?

B ’ c. Is the surveillance on a public
__-”ﬁ -

27 Z3/= Bureau (RM)

S G ?hoenix (66-428) (RM)

“7° 1 - Chie L
s %egi".sgtorod Mail ,"l e ) NG

ﬂ"“‘ e 1964

:ln-opiratod teleph

MQ&_ 'u

No7 nnconm;n L

W DEC 6 ]gr3

e i e e i e

! '&A No




A J
- _‘ P !

L
BREA
g%
B
Rhprt

7.

8.

9.

10.

13,

13.

g

14.

R (I
;

4

g0 i

23
R,
okl L

R

ERG
oo R

ke

N

‘i
o

TETDU R EVTE VIS PSRRI NS SSMMPIIC I PO J TS P - ¥ densiis RrCobuitn ot dad s ls b it S 2o SR 2 ICe e RO LR S SEPE A S

T ‘i,sgi ' “;}iég .o
) 7

d. Is surveillance on a private 1line or a party line? i
¥ <Private line )

e. JIf a party line, how many parties? )N/A .
If a microphone surveillance 1nvolv§d, state number of
microphones actually used and location of each: X/A

aQ

Is the installation part of a tel-mike? If so, give symbol
of other side of the combination: N/A
Specific examples of valuable information obtained since
previous report with indication of specific value of each
item and the date information received. State what use
was made of each item involved: (Add insert pages)
See attached. ‘

Could above information have been obtained from other
sources and by other means? §o,

Has security factor changed since installation
No

Any request for the surveillance by outside agency (give
nane, title, and agency): No

Cost of Plant Premises: '
a. Rental costs for plant pronuosm

. ‘Ll
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8. Specific examples of valuable information obtained since
' previous report with indication of specific value of each
item and the date information received., S5State what use
was made of each item involved:

8/27/63 .

ELIJAH NUHAMMAD instructed _
— Chicago, to go to Philadelphia and take over
ubhammad's Mosque No, 12, (Disseminated to Philadelphia.)
8/29/63 .

m told ELIJAR MUHAMMAD that an
individual in Nassau, hamas, British West Indies, desired
at least seventy-five copies of the NOI mewspaper, "Muhammad
Speaks" be forwarded to him, (Disseminated by airtel and

blind memorandum to the Bureau.,)

9/25/63

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD stated he was going to go to the
West Coast, probably Los Angeles, on the third Sunday in
December, 1963, to bold a mass meeting. (Disseminated
by airtel to Bureau and Los Angeles.)

10/10/63

u_ stated that Sister CLOTELL of
Mubhammad's Mosque No. 7, New York City, was a field captain

in the Muslim Girls Training and was to take care of the
"whole East Coast."” (Disseminated to New York.)

10/13/63

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD indicated he planned to make
an appearance for a mass meeting in New York City on
December 1, 1963, (Disseminated by airtel to the Bureau
and New York,) : y
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10/37/63 3

Source advised that AKBAR, HARRIETT and CLARA
MUHAMMAD, ELIJAH MUHAMMAD's son, daughter-in-law and wife,
bad returned to Chicago from Cairo, Egypt. (Disseminated
by aigtel and letterhead memorandum to the Bureau and New
York. «

10/28/63

Source advised that CASSIUS CLAY, the well-known,
heavy weight title contender, had made arrangements to meet
ELIJAH MUHAMMAD and to also have his parents meet the .
Messenger, (Disseminated by airtel to the Bureau and
Louisville.) .

10/28/63

Source advised that Mosque No, 38 is in Columbia,
South Carolina. (Being disseminated to Savannah.)

11/6/63

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD stated that he was going to speak
on the subject, "The Evils of Integration and Good o2
Separation” in New York City on December 1, 1963, (Disseminated
by airtel and letterhead memorandum to the Bureau and
New York.) '

11/6/63
- - BSource advised that McCall's Magazine had been given
approval by ELIJAH MUBAMMAD to write an article about the women

in ELIJAR MUHAMMAD's group, (Disseminated by letter to the
Bureau.)

-2b -
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If any others, set out the proportionate cost of

Ce
instant surveillance: Nope - except manpower

Cost of Leased Line for instant installation? Jope

Personnel Costs: (See attached.)

a. Give total number of special employees and/or
- Special Agents working at plant and total lsllry

costs,

b. Total number of man bours per veek spent at
plant?

.
11 bther installations monitored at same plant,

C.
1ist proportionate number of man hours per week
spent on instant surveillance:

d. If other installations monitored at same plant,
list proportionate salary oxponlo per annum for

— 4nstant surveillance:

Remarks (By BAC):
See attached,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

.-
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Page?s)‘&ithheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where |
indicated, explain this deletion. "

Deleted under exemption(s) r' 14 with no segregable
material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Document(s) originating with the following govemnment agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following govemment agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) wffhheld for the following reason(s):

For your information:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
DELETED PAGES) ¥

NO DUPLICATION FEE %

" FOR THIS PAGE X
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17. Remarks (By 8AC):

/

. .-ATIAL =

Recommendation continuance,

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD is currently residing 2118 East
Violet Drive, Phoenix, Arizona., As of this date there is
po indication that he plans to return to Chicago in the
immediate future. 8Sources advised that RAYMOND and ETHEL
SHARRIEFF, the Supreme Captains of the Fruit of Islam
and the Muslim Girls Training, respectively continue to
reside at NUHAMMAD's residence in Chicago in his absence.

ELIJAH MUHAMMAD is the national leader of the NOI,
an extremely nationalistic Negro organization whose male
members participate in military drill and judo training,

The NOI regards the U,S, Govermment, the Caucasian race, and
Christianity as its enemies, and believes these enemies must

be destroyed. The aim of the NOI is to unify the Negro race,
to establish for the Negro a nation in this country free and
independent of the white race, and to separate the races
politically, economically and spiritually, MUHAMMAD has stated
that the Negro should have a -tate or a group of states in the
United States for his own.

The organization is considered potentially dangerous
to the security of this country. This is based on the fact
that the NOI teaches that the United States must and will be
destroyed; that members of the NOI, upon interview, have
stated they owe no allegiance to the U.S, and will mnot support
the U.S. in time of national emergency as they do mot consider
themselves to be citizens of this country, but, rather, con-
sider themselves slaves; and that members have in the past
become engaged in physical violence with various police
departments. MUHAMMAD las stated that if he had 10,000 loyal
followers he could take over the United States,

" Continued utilization of this tesur can be expected
to provide information regarding fund drives the NOI might
conduct; to furnish information regarding activities, policies
and programs of the NOI; to provide information as to the
identities of various officials and individual members of
the NOI who are in contact with MUHAMMAD; to furnish informa-
tion regarding thepersonallife of ELIJAH MUHAMMAD; to
provide information regarding the domestic difficulties of the

- 3b -
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tamn; of ELIJAH MUBAMMAD; and to furnish 1ntomtion con- .
cerning the numerous businesses of the NOI, both present and -
future. It is felt that this tesur will be in a position to
reveal the identities of any representative of foreign
governments who might be in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD,

As the Bureau is "W is also maintain- b&
ing close contact with ELIJAH n Phoenix, Arizona.

Dissemination of data received is being handled in accordance

with Bureau letter of December 1, 1961, captioned "NATION OF
ISLAM, IS - NOL.,"

'—b"

As the Bureau is aware, this source was discontinued
on Apru 3, 1962, At the present time, there is no information
available indicating that this source noed be reactivated.
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18. Bocog;diq;tlon by Assistant Director: .

(If2 this surveillance involves cryptanalysis, include o
statement that decrypted material is or is not )
sufficiently important to continue docrypting.)

This is a technical installation on the residence
of the nmational leader of the Nation of Islam (NOI), Elijah
Mubamnad, 4847 South Woodlawn, Chicago, Illinois, It was
authorized 12/5/56 and instslled 1/4/57, The NOI is an all-
Negro, antiwhite, semireligious organization which preaches
extreme hatred of the white man, The NOI is under investi-
gation, with Chicago as office of origin,

: . This surveillance has proven extremely valuable
in covering the overall activities of the NOI, which is
considered potentially dangerous to the security of this
country, Information has been furnished regarding changes
in NOI leadership around the country; contact with sympathizers
in the British West Indies; public mass meetings scheduled
by the NOI; contact with the NOI by World Heavyweight title
contender, Cassius Clay; publicity by "McCall's™ magazine;
and traveling of Elijah Muhammad's son to Cairo, Egypt.
This information is furnished on a current basis and greatly
facilitates the handling of this case by the Chicago Office,
It is expected that this surveillance will continue to
furnish considerable valuable information and should be
continued, .

RECOMMENDATION:

‘That this installation be continued in view of
information set forth above, S :

o,

S e -y R R TR ST TIPSt




e ettt et e
o ——= -

43 l ., aesel 3)

0em N0 9
mav 1943 19110

i (1 N, T
UNITED <'rAres‘ JMENT ‘ '
. " Memorandum il ﬁAL

TO . DIRECTOR, FEI (Bufile 25-330971) DATE: 12/13/63

-
-
-

rn’?.\('v'}: SAC; PHOSNIX (66-428)

/SUBJECT: JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTINUATION OF TECHNICAL ”qucmmon SURVEILLANCE 4 :
b

v A \

1 ST \}"' RE: Title NATION OF ISLAM - )

T X i) \

a / 4 " \\\ Character of Case JIS-NOI )

-3 RIS A Field Office PHOE (

= (i\ q\ y, S ..._,..—-r:;";mﬂiﬁ'ﬁl Number j

i \& VR BT e o Type of Surveill =% and

1 X N ’“,,__, PR 4 Microphone) oy

o W ErrnTI e
ST Criminid

WN e of person oOr organization on vhom surveillance yhce&

ELIJAL MUHAMMAD's residence.

Address vhere installation made. Also give exact room mmber or area

covered:
<118 East Violet Drive, Phocnix, Arizona; 5, zyga Z -~
- sidonce, iront and reas buildings. '.. ST T

b -

Dates of initial authorization and installation: P, 323

el

8/11/61 and 9/25/61. ————

5. Previous and other installations on the same subject (with datves and y

None., .- 3

€. If installation is a technical surveillance, ansver ff\umdng questi M/
a. Is a trunk line utilized? No. o LGSt 3 ﬁ,‘(ﬂ

b. Is the surveillance on a svitchboard? No. ‘l_i, e = —/W)r

¢, Is the surveillance on & public coin-operated telephone? No,

-~ Bureau (RAN)
- Phounix
Registered Mai

1 E
ERNG . ! '
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Jﬁ?:~ 1007 ~
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o &9 7.

- TR
d. Is surveillance on a private line o&/f/phity/}ines/ Yes. . / e
e. If a party line, howv many parties? No.

7. If a microphone surveillance involved, state mmber of microphones actually -
used gnd location of each: .

3" - Front Building

1l - Rcar Building

8. 1Is the installation part of a tel-mike? If 8o, give symbol of other side
of the combination: '

No.
9. Specific examples of valuable information obtained since previous report

with indication of specific value of each item and the date information
received. State what use was made of each item involved: (Add insert pages)

(See attached pages)

<). Could above information have been obtained from other sources and by other
means? . :

No. o
11. Fumber of live informants (in field division) vho cover same subject:

None,
4
3. Has security factor changed since installation?

No.
13. Any request for the surveillance by outside agency (give name, title and
agency):
None known.
14, Cost of Plant Premises: '

a. Rental costs for plant premises:

b. Give total number of other surveillances monitored at same plant. Noue.
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on 10/19/6m Flint, Michigan,
was in contact wi MUHAMMAD and dis-
cussed thc arrangements for the meeting to be
held on 10/27/63 at Flint, Michigan, at which
time ELIJAH MUHAMMAD was to address the meeting.

(Disseminated to Chicago, New York, Detroit
and pertinent Phoenix files.)

On 10/23/63, KALCOLM LITTLE in Lansing, Michigan,
was in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD and told
him that ELIJAH's appearance in Michigan would
help them greatly in that state. MALCOLM dis-
cussed with ELIJAH about seeing him in Chicago
on 10/26/63. (Disseminated to pertinent
Phoenix files.) .

On 11/7/63, ELIJAH MUHAMMAD was in contact with
f Chicago, at which time ELIJAH
UHAMMAD spnke about his forthcoming speech in
New York on 12/1/63 and also in Los Angeles,
Crlifornia, on 12/22/63. (Disseminated to
Bureau, Chicago, Los Angeles, New York and
pertinent Phoenix files.)

[ 4. Onm 11/12/53'Fof Los
B Angeles, Caliiornia, was in contact with ELIJAH
MUHAMMAD, at which time she discussed her being
. made captain and taking over from the other
— e sister. (Believed referring to San Francisco

Mosque.) (Disseminated to Los Angeles, Chicago,
and pertinent Phoenix files.)

5. On 11/19/63,_ (believed to be
in Chicago) Was in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD

and mentioned his trip to St. Louis. He also
mentioned that he was going to Miami within

the weék to handle a matter down there, (Dissem-
inated to Chicago, St. Louis, Miami and pertinent
Phoenix files.)

fﬁf | h - 22 - .
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6. On 11/26/63, CLARA MUHAMMAD in Vashington,
D. C., was in contact with ELIJAH MUHAMMAD
and discussed with him the problems concern-
ing their house in Washington, D, C.
(Disseminated to Chicago, WFO and pertinent
Phoenix files,)

u.iL 4 .l
-y

on 12/4/6,
:;51 New York City, was in contact with ELIHAM
==+ . MUHAMMAD and discussed with him the recent

suspension of MALCOLM LITTLE. (Disseminated
to Chicago, Pureau, New York and pertinent
Phoenix files.)

oyl
A

8. On 12/7/63, MALCOLM LITTLE was in contact with
ELIJAH MUHAMMAD , at which time they discussed
briefly MALCOLM's work, necessity for a rest
and MALCOLM's reply to the New York Times
newspaper about his suspension.’ (Disseminated
to Bureau, Chicago, New York and pertinent
Phoenix files.)

%

On 11/4/63, MALCOLM LITTLE was in contact with
ELIJAH MUHAMMAD and spoke about Muslim trials
in other sections of the country. He also
spoke about the black-out by the newspapers

on the Muslims, (Disseminated to Bureau,
Chicago, New York and pertinent Phoenix files.)

’
! ! 'v-'li‘\
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e - 2, On 11/14/63, ELIJAH MUHAMMAD spoke about re-

C ceiving a letter from Mexico in which he had
been made an honorary member of the Academy

of Human Science and Relations, He stated.
the letter was signed by the President of
Mexico. (Disseminated to Bureau, Chicago, and
pertinent Phoenix files.)

3. On 11/17/63, ELI1JAH MUHAMMAD commented that he
wanted to go toSouth Africa next year, He
talked about how he might attempt to obtain -
a passport if the United States would not issue
one to him, (Disseminated to Bureau, Chicago,
and pertinent Phoenix files.)

po

|

]

N

o

[ ]
\n!k




on 12/4/67, .1LIJAT ¥mmal’D was talking about
Minister MALCOLE 1.5 i ~i..' how MALCOLM should
know better than Lo til% shout the Prusident

as he did. He said such talk could get them
into troublc. (Disscminated to Bureau, Chicago,
New York and pcrtinent Phoenix files,)

On 12/5/63, an unknown man from a news service
in Los Angeles, California, discussed with
ELIJAH MUHAMMAD the suspension of MALCOLM
LITTLE. (Disseminated to Chicago, Los Angeles,
New York and pertinent Phoenix files.)
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es Jf any others, set out the proportionate cost of instant ’ .
surveillance: EREETS
None,

15. Cost of Leased Line for instant installation?
Mionthly line rental furnished by telephone company. No
1record of same.

Ce other ins
proportionate number of man hours per veek spent on
instant surveillance:

None

d. If other installations monitored at same plant, list
proportionate salary expense per annum for instant
surveillance:

None
17. Remarks (By SAC):

I recommend that these surveillances be continued
for another 90 days. '

It will be moted that ELIJAH MUHAMMAD returned to
Phoenix, Arizona, on 10/16/63, and these sources were activated

on that date.




"', Recommepdfition by Assistant Director:
14" this suiveil¢ance involves cryptemalysis, include statement that decrypted material is or is not sufficiently
important to eontinue decrypting.) ‘ 2
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Chicaro has vequested suthority to nu-n I todnim.
lurnunnoo for tho wraoo of prov .duuaal
activitics ¢f Nation of Isixx ml) Inadcr n w u- stay

iz Chieacc nds.npu-tunur. th0 contempla betvoca an<
Bartin Lot s e wmammam 13/65 and is expecte.
to‘epe.rtoncr 8/1/65. Thin additiomal eoverage will be for this

iod only. This scrveillance un at Apu-tnnt |
oor 1, 8205 South Vornon Mm iumd

by Elijah Mubpreead for tmim m

wmtmmmmxmthmummtom
a moctine betvoon King amd Nuhermad which meetinc will pocsibly take E ,
Chicaso, Jllinois, en 2/25/¢5. This meetinc mey 8150 iaclude Eoy
cutive Director of the Xstionsl Agsocistion for the Advancoment of Colorc
Pooplc, and Jax-es Farmer, Intto:ah}:m of t:: Congress of
noot arc

It 4= moted that Nuhammad left Phoenix 2/13/85 for Chicago. At that
tine technicsl and microphont surveillances at Phooniz were discontinued,
Ye have ntharitb inctitute mxmcnm Muhasmad from
the Dopartsont which

provides that this coveraso any
location to whick he oy move, V¥ith the nwtimica * tiis
A not rosult &mse

sutharity wotld be utilized and this an
©of our technical minm unco surve Yo
‘M& m‘“d - * ~ 4 ot SRS 4 AR E g igs i DY) (X3 "

| icago
dosirasdble since 4t 45 expoctod to provide eoveraso 01 the moetinc betwoen
Rinz sand Mohanmad and Alsoprovide additional eoveraro of the Anmmal Muzlics
Cocrexztion which will take plaocc 4u Chicago 8/26=23/C5. This convention wil
dncludo reprosentatives frac all NOI temples. |£OS- 2M%224
NOT RECORDED

EICOICTRDATION: 128 MAR 4 1965
at tho attachod nu-tel to Cticaro be apmved advisinr that
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activities of Elijah Muhammad and the Nation o
period of time Muhammad 48 in Chicago.
utiliced only until such time as the proposed

BAC, Chicago (100-35635)
Director, FBI (25-330971)

BATION OF ISLAM

- NOZX

ReCGairtel 2/18/63.
Authority granted to reinstitute

to cover
an during the

This source should be

moeting between

Buhammad and Martin Luther King, Jr., 4s bheld. In the event
Bubammad decides to remain 4n Chioago thereafter for other
reasons, this surveillance should be discontinued., In addition
to tho abwe. this additional coverage may provide valuable
information regarding the Anmmual Muslin Convention.

- Advise Bureau date and timo
and also, advise date and time discont

]. - Chicago 2100-6989, sud 8)

f 105-24822 (Elijl.h Muhammad)

%m 1) b?‘

806 oover memorandum ocaptioned as above, atod 2/19/65,
from F, J. Baumgardner to Mr, W, C, Sullivan, prepared by koo,
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. a Date: 2/15/65

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL R
anonv\ 3
————————————————————————————————— ‘bcw&
TO ¢ DIRECTOR, FBI (105-24822) Yﬁsﬁ'

FROM SAC, CHICAGO (100-6989 Sudb 2) JUNRE

SUBJECT : ELIJchabBAIIAD
IS - NOI

Re Chicago "Jume" letter 5/17/60; Chicago "Jume"
airtel to Bureau, cc to Phoeaix, eatitled "NATION OF ISLAN;
IS - NOI" dated 4/4/62,

va from 6/22/60 to 4/2/62 clome te
Apartmeat loor 1 8205 South Veramoa, Chicago, Illimois,
telephone aumber HUdsom 3£6531. This is am apartment utilized
by ELIJAE MUBAMMAD for "Busimess" purposes,

‘Pn 1/13/65 advised MEHAMMAD coatimued to
utilize t apartmenat.

A 2/13 and 14/64 advised MUHAMMAD returmed
to Chicago, Illimois, from Phoenix oa 2/13/65 and indicated/he
plans to remain im Chicago uatil after the Amaual Muslim
Convention scheduled to be held 2/26-28/65 im Chicago,

As the Bureau is aware receat informatioa from Phoean
sources, who are close to MUHAMMAD has imdicated MUHAMMAD and
MART IN LUTHER KING, well knowa civil rights leader, are discuss
the possibilities ot a meeting in the mear future.

Chicago feels that ir this regard all possible aveaues
should be covered im efforts to gather further informatioa
regarding this proposed meeting and ramificatioms thereof.

It _is recommended the Bureau grant authority to
einstitute for such period of time as is necessary

. r::olve th:s utterbL 3 l 03,9312 i/’ 4
\‘\ ‘l‘} Ph::nix (sé-428) (Info.) m
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55;2!\" Gale
j < Rosen
T™ M, éu‘nivé; JUNE pATE:  1/17/66 S Y.
. \— / TIONE! e
‘r\'\':,“\\}' 1 - Mr, Deloach Sore oo ——
FROM : F. J. Baumgardner (Sﬁﬂ‘“' - Mr, Sullivan Holmes
- ' - Mr. Baumgardner Gandy —

1
1
f 1 - Mr. Rozamus
SUBJECT: E[,TJAH MUHAMMAD 1 - Mr. Shackelford

INTERNAL SECURITY - NOI

The Chicago Office maintains S = technic
’ survelllance, for the purpose of covering the activities of
-~} Elijah Muhammad & dquarters of the Natlon o
which he heads, was installed on 1/4

The following are examples of the type ol critffa
information received from the source:

t P advised on 7/27/65 that 200 Black Muslims
, ,K in British Guiana were interested in maklng con
. % Wi Nation of Islam Headquarters in Chicago
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A oorue advised on 8/17/65 that Elijah Muhammad/;f
refused to meet with or talk to Martin Luther King, Jr., :
regarding the riots in Los Angeles, California, or to make ¢
a statement of cooperation with King concerning this matter.
oy This information was furnished to the military agencles and
the Department. This gave a clear picture of the relation-.
'ship between King and Muhammad and was not available from
any other source at that time.

] _1 *advised on 8/14/65 that Elijah Muhammad
’ advised the s geles Nation of Islam members to stay out &, i
: of the rioting zone and to stay away from riots. This .

clarified Muhammad's feelings toward Nation of Islam particiﬁa-
)tion in riots and civil disorders. This gave the first reliable

. .,I/-

,1'\.!\_ [

indication of what to expect from the Natlon of Islam in the
event of civil disorders.

.

/.
ol ~ =}/ -
1 - Nation of Islam (25-330971) (JUNE 105 =~ / /> ’7 "
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Re: ELIJAH MUHAMMAD

b : advised on 12/17/65 that thq o
n Newark, New Jersey, shot up and damaged
e mosque after a police search to l&k@?sppeur the police

damaged the mosque in an act of deliberate harassment. This
‘:ndicates the extreme to which the Nation of Islam leadership

111 go to implement their doctrine of race and law enforcement
bhatred, as well as their utter disregard for civic responsibility
in an area where tensiors already exist.

Baumgardner to Sullivan ;,m.h -~
. uO:"?.’”.”;-‘, 1!

OBSERVATIONS:

In instances involving riots and civil disorders,
the Bureau represents the only source of intelligence informa-
tion available to the White House, military agencies and the
Department in the racial field. . The Nation of Islam represents
a very real potential threat to the security of the Nation., It
18 a well-disciplined, nationwide, all-Negro organization whose
primary doctrine is intense hate of the white race coupled with
disrespect for law enforcement, which they say represents only
the white race. This source covers the Headquarters of the
Nation of Islam in Chicago, Illinois, which city is a center of
racial unrest. Also, Martin Luther King, Jr., has selected
Chicago as the first northern city to be subjectad to a massive
civil rights drive, which will undoubtedly aggravate the temnse
Jracial situation there. Should violence erupt, it is mandatory
the Bureau have sources such as this to enable the Bureau to
meet its responsibilities.

RECOMMENDAT ION:

In view of the propensity toward violence of the
Nation of Islam, its explosive potential in a situation involving
racial unrest anywhere in the Nation and the source's proven value
in such instances, it is recommended be continued.

24 g
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BATZ AND TINX OF DISCONT INUARCE,
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(- Bat1re 205-24822 (511 qan Aahasiundy ‘
En sore: ,
o v P technical ¥ rveillance on the Nation of Islam
epal 4 He arters, Chicago, Illinois, is being discontinued because
o e ©f a reduction in mumber of Bureau techaical surveillances, :
i Teletype being utilized ga order to effect immediate discoatisuance.

[O65-24822_

NOT RECORDED
12 JUN 24 1966
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£ited Stafes Aepartment of Juclice
Frderal Burean of Ipuntigaﬁnn o
Hlashjingtan 25, 2. ¢. o o

December 31, 1956

HZIORANDUI FOR THE ATYTORILZY GEIERAL

o
. RE: ELTIJAH lI03AIZED .
INTETNAL SECURITY - MCI

LD
The Muslim Cult of Islam (MCI) iS composed entirely
of llegroes. Its leader, Elijah HMoharmed, cleims to have been
sent by Allah, the Supreme Beinz, to lead the lHegroes out of
slavery. Members fanatically follow the teachinzs of Allah *
as interpretcd by MHohammed; they disavow allegiance to the
United States; and they are taucht they need not obey the laws
of ths United States, Allegations have been received that its
members may resort to acts of violence in carryinz out its
avoued purpose of destroyinz non-luslims and Christianity.

It is believed that a technical surveillence on the
residence of Ilijah lMoham:ed, LS47 South Voodlewn Avenue,
Chicazo, Tllinols, t:clephons Drexel 3=-0966, will furnish not
only data concerning the fenaticecl and violent nature of the
organization, but also data regarding the current plans of . the
HCI to expand its activities throughout the United States.

It is, therefore, requested that authorization be
granted to install a technical surveillance on the residence
of Elijah Mohammed or any address to which he may move in the
future.

Respectfully, .
- . . é’w
. S/
- s M l} |
T eyt / %ohn Edzar-Joover
t‘F;- M)’ v Director L~
OX )
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1M, W C. Nllim

(A

T ' 1M, Bt o
MR, ¥. C. SULLIVAN - "1'3‘.’ 1969 - - E
’ ) G Mr., G. C. Moore ’
MR. G. C. MOORE _ 1 « Mr, C. D. Brennan
: (Attentions

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. | glfre Rozemus) bn
ng MATTER - COMMUNIST -

ELLIAH MUHAMMAD

INTERNAL SECURITY « MATICH OF ISLAX :

';’/ The Director has asked who suthorized the virctqu on
/S' Martin Luther King, Jr..andntjchmha-.dnndhluhdto
see t.hc original wthorlnticns

' There was a wiretap:. on King's pbom at hu residence
in Atlants, Georgia, from 11/8/63 to 4/30/65 when he moved. Wire-
taps of several days duration were also instituted at the Hyatt
House Motel in Los angeles, California, the Claridge Hotel in

Atlantic City, Nev Jersey, and at a temporary address at 125 East

72 Street, MNev York City. A wiretap was instituted at the head-

quarters of the Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC)

in Nev York City on two occasions. All these wiretaps were

on the guthorization of Robert tcnnedy. daud 10/10/63. 'htch u

.ttachod.

ey
3 J?-

t
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11 AONTAINED

In addition, a viuup on SCQ1C budquarters in Athnta.

S R \Q Georgia, was instituted from 11/8/63 to 6/21/66 on hnncdy'c
il 2 X suthorization dated 10/21/63, attached.
Faeqd L7 -
ff_-_r o f'?§ A viretap on the residence of Elijah Muharmad in miengo
k=] £ i3y vas authorized 1/2/57 by Herbert Brownell, authorizaticn attached.
: — =S It wvas installed 1/4/57. On this same suthorigzation wiretaps

<C O were installed at additional residences of Klijah Muhammad in

Chicago, Illinois, and Phoenix, Arizona. The wiretap installed on
this suthoriszation was discontinued 6/23/66.

Ransey Clark became Acting Attorney General on '10[8166.

I0M; » (OS24 F 22—
" None, For information. o
100-106670; Q05-24822 NOT RECOR
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